the combined (average) SD (8.67+21.03/2=14.85), and δ is the difference between mean (12.87-5.83=7.04).
Substituting the values in the formula, we got a sample size of 35. We considered the design effect of 1 and
planned allocation of 1:1:1 for three groups. It gave us a final total sample of 105 participants.

Randomization
One hundred five random numbers ranging from 1 to 105 were computer generated and stored with the
investigators. Participants were allocated into the above three groups per their chosen random numbers.
Allocation concealment was done by storing the group allocation data only with the primary investigator.